Operating instructions
BSD0104EN
Plug-in display unit SD 1
BSD1EN_D0025710002-02
Englisch
2012-06-26
Table of Content
1 General points 4

3 Device description 8
3.1 General points 8
3.2 Type key 9
4 Technical data 10
4.1 General characteristics 10
4.2 Electrical data 10
4.3 Version 11
5 Transport and storage 12
5.1 Transport damage 12
6 Installation 13
6.1 Connectiong supply voltage 13
6.1.1 Connecting rectangular outputs 13
6.1.2 Connecting analogue output 13
6.1.3 Connecting relay contact 14
6.2 Setting flow measurement 15
6.3 Setting volume measurement 15
6.4 Error display 16
6.5 Connections 17
7 Operation start-up 18
7.1 Programming the device 18
7.2 Input technology 18
7.2.1 Start input mode 18
7.2.2 Changing the menu code 18
7.2.3 Changing the input value 18
7.2.4 Stop input value 19
7.3 Overview of input values 20
7.4 Programming of volume counter connection 21
7.5 Changing the time basis of the flow display 22
7.6 Determining flow 22
7.6.1 Permanent period measurement 22
7.6.2 Gate window measurement 23
7.7 Programming the relay output connection 23
7.7.1 Flow measurement 23
7.7.2 Volume measurement 23
7.7.3 Switching functions 23
7.8 Programming the analogue output connection 24
7.8.1 Flow measurement 24
7.8.2 Volume measurement 24
7.8.3 Signal selection 25
7.9 Programming examples 26
7.9.1 Task 01: SD1-I-24 26
7.9.2 Task 02: SD1-I-24 /V 27
7.9.3 Task 03: SD1-K-24 28
7.9.4 Task 04: SD1-K-24 /V 29
1 General points
1.1 About the documentation
These operating instructions describe the installation and operation of the
plug-in display unit SD 1, also referred to below as the device.
The device is manufactured in different versions. Information about the ver-
sion concerned in the individual case can be found on the device's type plate.
The structure of the type designation can be found in the chapter 3 “Device
description”.
If you have any questions about this operating manual, please contact the
manufacturer.
1.2 Manufacturer´s address
Kracht GmbH
Gewerbestraße 20
DE 58791 Werdohl
phone: +49 (0) 23 92 / 935-0
fax: +49 (0) 23 92 / 935-209
email: info@kracht.eu
web: www.kracht.eu
1.3 Intended use
The electronic device has been constructed according to the latest technical
standard. Only use it:

Plug-in display unit SD 1
8 2012-06-26     BSD1EN_D0025710002-02
3.2 Type key
Ordering example
SD 1 - R - 24 /V
1. 2. 3. 4
Explanation of type key SD 1
1. Product name
2. Version
R Rectangular signal (incremental signal)
K Relay contacts
I Current output 0-20 mA, 4-20 mA
3. Supply
12 12 VDC
24 24 VDC
4. Further program variants
V Volume measurement possible in connection with all versions
Plug-in display unit SD 1
BSD1EN_D0025710002-02     2012-06-26 9
4 Technical data
4.1 General characteristics
General characteristics
Display Principle: 7-segment LED, 7,62 mm, red
Display : 0.000 ... 9999 with floating point
Overflow (>9999): Display 9999
Keypad Two keys behind the fromt panel
Housing material Aluminium
Dimensions Height wihout connection ca. 35 mm, width ca. 60
mm, depth ca. 60 mm
Protection class (DIN 40050) IP 65
Mass (Weight) ca. 0,12 Kg
Connections Connector DIN 43650 (4-pole), protected against
recerse polarity
Ambient temperature Working temperature 0 °C to 60 °C
Storage temperature -25 °C to 85 °C
4.2 Electrical data
Electrical data SD 1
Processor PIC 17C42
Mains adapter Supply 12 VDC ± 20%
24 VDC ± 20%
Maximum current consumption ca. 120 mA
Plug-in display unit SD 1
10 2012-06-26     BSD1EN_D0025710002-02
4.3 Version
Version SD 1
Analogue output (optional) Current output
0 - 20 mA, 4 - 20 mA
Apparent ohmic resistance <= 250 ohm with 24 VDC supply
Apparent ohmic resistance <= 50 ohm with 12 VDC supply
Resolution 10 Bit, short.circuit proof
Impulse output Incremental signal
Impulse amplitude ca. 0,8 x supply voltage, depending on load
Impulse shape with symmetri-
cal output signal
Rectangular, pulse-duty factor per channel 1:1 ± 15%
Impuls offset between the two
channels
90°, ± 30°
Power output per channel Maximum 0,3 W
Relay contacts One ech normally open contact, 24 Volt / 1 ohmic load, typ.
switching time 6 ms
Plug-in display unit SD 1
BSD1EN_D0025710002-02     2012-06-26 11
5 Transport and storage
5.1 Transport damage
Inspect the device for shipping damage as soon as the delivery has been
received.
If shipping damage is discovered, inform the shipping company.
If proper operation of the device is impaired by the damage, the device must
be replaced or repaired. In that case, contact the manufacturer.
Plug-in display unit SD 1
12 2012-06-26     BSD1EN_D0025710002-02
6 Installation
6.1 Connectiong supply voltage
Electrical connection is made through a plug-type connection in accordance
with DIN 43650.